

Nos. 07-984 & 07-990

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COEUR ALASKA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,

Respondents.

STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA CONSERVATION COUNCIL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER STATE OF ALASKA

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General
CAMERON M. LEONARD
Assistant Attorney
General
STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811
(907) 465-3600

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Alaska*

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Statutory Scheme.....	4
B. The Agencies' Interpretation	8
1. The Agencies Have Always Agreed That The Corps Has Exclusive Authority Over Fill Material.....	8
2. The 2002 Fill Rule	9
C. The Kensington Project.....	12
1. Tailings Disposal Options.....	12
2. The Permits.....	16
D. The Decisions Below	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

I. THE CWA IS UNAMBIGUOUS THAT THE CORPS HAS EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 404 TO PERMIT DISCHARGES OF FILL MATERIAL, SUBJECT TO EPA’S VETO RIGHT	24
A. Sections 402 And 404 Are Separate Permitting Programs Governed By Different Regulations.....	24
B. The Provisions Relied On By The Ninth Circuit Do Not Provide Otherwise	30
C. The History Of The CWA Confirms The Corps’ Exclusive Permitting Role.	35
1. The Corps’ Pre-Existing Authority To Permit Discharges Of Mine Tailings	36
2. The CWA Compromise	38
II. THE AGENCIES REASONABLY RESOLVED ANY AMBIGUITY.	41
III. THE AGENCIES’ INTERPRETATION OF THEIR OWN REGULATIONS IS NOT PLAINLY ERRONEOUS.	49
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	50
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	42
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	27
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	42
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	44
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23, 24, 35
<i>E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	35
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....	50
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	43, 44, 50, 54
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	22, 25, 46, 48
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. EPA</i> , 514 F.2d 492 (8th Cir. 1975).....	37, 38
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	27
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	49
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	50
<i>United States v. Fisk</i> , 70 U.S. 445 (1866).....	30
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	27
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	37
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	49
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 224 (1966).....	37, 47
<i>Willamette Iron Bridge Co. v. Hatch</i> , 125 U.S. 1 (1888).....	37
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)(1).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
33 U.S.C. § 401 <i>et seq</i>	37
33 U.S.C. § 407a	36
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 (“Clean Water Act”), Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816, as amended:	
§ 101(a), 33 U. S. C. § 1251(a)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 301, 33 U.S.C. § 1311	1, 6
§ 301(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 301(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(e).....	32
§ 301(g)(4), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(g)(4)	33
§ 301(j)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1311(j)(1)	26
§ 306, 33 U.S.C. § 1316	2, 6
§ 306(e), 33 U.S.C. § 1316(e).....	33
§ 307, 33 U.S.C. § 1317	5
§ 307(a)(5), 33 U.S.C. § 1317(a)(5).....	21, 29
§ 309, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1319	32
§ 310(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1320(c)	33
§ 312(f)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1322(f)(1)	26
§ 312(g)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1322(g)(2).....	33
§ 315, 33 U.S.C. § 1325	33
§ 318, 33 U.S.C. § 1328	<i>passim</i>
§ 318(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1328(b)	28
§ 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341	7
§ 401(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	3
§ 402, 33 U.S.C. § 1342	<i>passim</i>
§ 402(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 402(a)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	27
§ 403(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1343(c)	48
§ 403(c)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1343(c)(1).....	45
§ 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	4
§ 404(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 404(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)	6
§ 404(f), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(f)	4, 26
§ 404(g)-(k), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)-(k)	7
§ 404(p), 33 U.S.C. § 1344(p)	<i>passim</i>
§ 502(11), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	6
§ 505, 33 U.S.C. § 1365	26
Clean Water Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-217, § 63, 91 Stat. 1599 (1977).....	28
Rivers and Harbors Appropriations Act of 1886, 24 Stat. 329 (1886).....	36
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 313(d) (1987)	28
Water Resources Development Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-662, tit. XI, § 1106 (1986).....	37

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS:

17 Cong. Rec. 6827-29 (1886).....	36
117 Cong. Rec. 38854 (1971)	38
117 Cong. Rec. 38883 (1971)	38
118 Cong. Rec. 10632 (1972)	39
118 Cong. Rec. 33699 (1972)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972).....	39
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS:	
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e)	<i>passim</i>
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(e) (2002)	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(b)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 230.1(a)	5
40 C.F.R. § 230.5(c).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c)(2), (3).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 232.2.....	11
40 C.F.R. §§ 233.270-233.271.....	7
40 C.F.R. Part 440	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 440.104(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:	
38 Fed. Reg. 13,528 (1973)	8, 41
40 Fed. Reg. 19,766 (1975)	10
40 Fed. Reg. 31,320 (1975)	10
40 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (1975)	10
42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (1977)	10
44 Fed. Reg. 54,222 (1979)	29
51 Fed. Reg. 8,871 (1986)	9
53 Fed. Reg. 20,764 (1988)	10
65 Fed. Reg. 21,292 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
